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Respondents Senator Robert McColley and Representative Jeffrey LaRe, by and through 

undersigned counsel, hereby notify the Court that Senate President Matt Huffman and House 

Speaker Robert Cupp are no longer members of the Ohio Redistricting Commission and that 

Senator Robert McColley and Representative Jeffrey LaRe have been appointed to the positions 

previously held by President Huffman and Speaker Cupp.  Pursuant to S. Ct. Prac. R. 4.06(B), 

Senator McColley and Representative LaRe are automatically substituted as a party in the above-

captioned matter. Senator McColley and Representative LaRe respectfully request that all future 

filings be served through their undersigned counsel. 

Respectfully submitted this the 11th day of May, 2022 

 /s/ Phillip J. Strach 
Phillip J. Strach (PHV 25444-2022)* 
phillip.strach@nelsonmullins.com 
Thomas A. Farr (PHV 25461-2022)* 
tom.farr@nelsonmullins.com 
John E. Branch, III (PHV 25460-2022)* 
john.branch@nelsonmullins.com 
Alyssa M. Riggins (PHV 25441-2022)* 
alyssa.riggins@nelsonmullins.com 
NELSON MULLINS RILEY & 
SCARBOROUGH LLP 
4140 Parklake Avenue, Suite 200 
Raleigh, NC 27612 
Telephone: 919-329-3800 
 
W. Stuart Dornette (0002955) 
dornette@taftlaw.com 
Beth A. Bryan (0082076) 
bryan@taftlaw.com 
Philip D. Williamson (0097174) 
pwilliamson@taftlaw.com 
TAFT STETTINUS & HOLLISTER LLP 
425 Walnut St., Suite 1800 
Cincinnati, OH 45202-3957 
Telephone: 513-381-2838 
 
Counsel for Respondents McColley and LaRe 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that on this the 11th day of May, 2022, I have served the foregoing 
document by email: 
 
Robert D. Fram  
Donald Brown  
David Denuyl  
Joshua Gonzalez  
rfram@cov.com 
dwbrown@cov.com 
DDenuyl@cov.com 
JGonzalez@cov.com  
 
James Smith 
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Alex Thomson  
jmsmith@cov.com 
AJThomson@cov.com 
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Anupam Sharma  
Yale Fu  
asharma@cov.com 
yfu@cov.com 
 
Freda J. Levenson  
flevenson@acluohio.org 
 
David J. Carey  
dcarey@acluohio.org 
 
Julie A. Ebenstein  
jebenstein@aclu.org 
 
Counsel for LWVO Petitioners 
 
 
Abha Khanna 
Ben Stafford 
akhanna@elias.law 
bstafford@elias.law 
 
Aria C. Branch 
Jyoti Jasrasaria 
Spencer W. Klein 

Jonathan Blanton 
Julie M. Pfeiffer  
Jonathan.Blanton@OhioAGO.gov 
Julie.Pfeiffer@OhioAGO.gov 
 
Counsel for Secretary of State LaRose and 
Auditor Faber 
 
David A. Lockshaw, Jr.  
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Special Counsel for Secretary of State LaRose 
 
Anne Marie Sferra  
Brodi J. Conover 
asferra@bricker.com 
bconover@bricker.com 
Special Counsel for Respondent Auditor Keith 
Faber 
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Charles H. Cooper  
Chelsea C. Weaver  
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Chipc@cooperelliott.com 
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Christopher Hogan 
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